



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

**Abstract** 

IPS – Shri. Shaik Darvesh Saheb IPS (KL:1990), Director General of Police cum State Police Chief, Kerala - Fixation of tenure - Orders issued.

## **GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (AIS-C) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Ms)No.70/2024/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-06-2024

Read 1 Judgement dated 22.09.2006 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in WP(C)No.310/1996 (Prakash Singh Vs Union of India and others) and the orders dated 03.07.2018 and 13.03.2019 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in connected Interlocutory Applications.

2 G.O (Rt) No.2895/2023/GAD dated 27.06.2023.

## <u>ORDER</u>

Shri.Shaik Darvesh Saheb IPS (KL:1990) was appointed as Director General of Police cum State Police Chief, Kerala in the apex scale of Rs.2,25,000 (fixed) (Level 17) with effect from 01.07.2023 vide Government Order read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above. In the judgments read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, the Hon'ble Supreme Court had directed that the officer appointed as Director General of Police cum State Police Chief should have a minimum tenure of two years irrespective of his date of superannuation.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to order that the tenure of Shri.Shaik Darvesh Saheb IPS (KL:1990), Director General of Police cum State Police Chief, Kerala will be two years from 01.07.2023 to 30.06.2025. This is in compliance of the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the judgment 1<sup>st</sup> cited.

(By order of the Governor) DR VENU V I A S CHIEF SECRETARY

- 1. Shri.Shaik Darvesh Saheb IPS, Director General of Police cum State Police Chief, Kerala.
- 2. The Accountant General (G&SSA/A&E)) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi- 110 001.
- 4. The Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, Dholpur House, Shajahan Road, New Delhi-110069.
- 5. The General Administration (SC) Department (Vide item No.....).
- 6. The General Administration (Accounts-J) Department.
- 7. The web & New Media Division in I & PRD (For uploading the GO in the website www.gadplais.kerala.gov.in).
- 8. All departments in Government Secretariat including Law & Finance.
- 9. Stock file / Office copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Principal Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to Chief Minister.
- 3. The Private Secretaries to All Ministers.
- 4. The Special Secretary to Chief Secretary.
- 5. The P.A to Additional Chief Secretary, Home & Vigilance Department.
- 6. The C.A to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department.
- 7. The C.A. to Joint Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Department.